

99265-8

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

06 FEB 13 AM 11:08

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY fsc
DEPUTY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II
NO. 3324-0
3324-0-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

A.C.,

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR CLALLAM COUNTY
CAUSE NO. 04-8-333-9

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

TRACEY L. LASSUS, WSBA# 31315
(Deputy) Prosecuting Attorney for Clallam
County

Clallam County Courthouse
223 East Fourth Street, Suite 11
Port Angeles, WA 98362-3015
(360) 417-2297 or 417-2301

Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ...	1
1. The Sixth Amendment to the federal constitution is not violated by RCW 13.40.021(2).....	1
2. Washington State Constitution is not violated by RCW 13.40.021(2).....	4
3. Penalties and procedures in the juvenile justice system remain significantly different from those under the adult criminal system, regardless of the level of the crime committed, and focus to a great degree on the needs of the offender and on the goal of rehabilitation, rather than on punishment.....	8
4. The Judicial definition of assault does not violate separation of powers because the Legislature has historically left it to the Courts to define assault with common law principles.....	10
5. The totality of the circumstances show by a preponderance of the evidence that A.C.'s statements were knowing and voluntary.....	12
6. Foundation requirements under 803(a)(5) were met and the trial court did not abuse its discretion by admitting the 911 tape into evidence.....	15
7. Trial court found beyond a reasonable doubt that A.C. committed three crimes of Attempted Murder in the first degree (Review requested by A.C. after the filing of the opening brief).....	17

8.	The trial court heard A.C.’s request for a manifestation downward and the mitigating factors that could reduce the standard range sentence and found no merit to those arguments and imposed a standard range disposition. (Review requested by A.C. after the filing of the opening brief).....	18
III.	CONCLUSION	19
1.	Conclusion to Response to Assignment of Error 1.....	19
2.	Conclusion to Response to Assignment of Error 2.....	19
3.	Conclusion to Response to Assignment of Error 3.....	19
4.	Conclusion to Response to Assignment of Error 4.....	20
5.	Conclusion to Response to Assignment of Error 5.....	20
6.	Conclusion to Response to Assignment of Error 6.....	21
7.	Conclusion to Response to Assignment of Error 7.....	21
8.	Conclusion to Response to Assignment of Error 8.....	21
	Conclusion Summary.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Federal Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004)	2-4
<u>Colorado v. Connelly</u> , 479 U.S. 436, S.Ct. 1602, 93 L. Ed. 2d 473 (1986).....	13
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004).....	2, 4
<u>Fare v. Michael C.</u> , 442 U.S. 707, 99 S.Ct. 2560, 61 L.Ed.2d 197 (1979).....	13, 14
<u>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</u> , 403 US 528, 541, 91 S.Ct. 1976, 29 L.Ed.2d 647 (1971).....	3, 4, 6, 10
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966).....	12, 13
<u>United States v. Mora</u> , 293 F.3d 1213, 1219 (10 th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S.961, 154 L.Ed.2d 315, 123 S.Ct. 388 (2002).....	3
<u>State Cases</u>	
<u>Carrick v. Locke</u> , 125 Wn.2d 129, 882 P.2d 173 (1994).....	10, 11
<u>In re the Dependency of A.K.</u> , 130 Wn.App. 862, 125 P.3d 220 (2005).....	4, 8, 10
<u>Spokane County v. State of Washington, et al</u> , 136 Wn.2d 663, 667, 966 P.2d 314 (1998).....	11
<u>State v. Alvarado</u> , 89 Wn.App. 543, 949 P.2d 831 (1998).....	15
<u>State v. Bradford</u> , 95 Wn.App. 935, 978 P.2d 534 (1999), <i>reviewed denied</i> , 139 Wn.2d 1022 (2000).....	13
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 94 Wn.App. 327, 972 P.2d 112 (1999).....	12

<u>State v. Carlson</u> , 65 Wn.App. 153, 828 P.2d 30 (1992).....	12
<u>State v. Cushing</u> , 68 Wn.App. 388, 842 P.2d 1035 (1993), <i>review denied</i> , 121 Wn.2d 1021.....	13
<u>State v. Gross</u> , 23 Wn.App. 319, 597 P.2d 897 (1979), <i>review denied</i> , 92 Wn.2d 1033 (1979).....	12
<u>State v. Gunwall</u> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	6, 7
<u>State v. Gutierrez</u> , 37 Wn.App. 910, 684 P.2d 87 (1984).....	18
<u>State v. J.H.</u> , 96 Wn.App. 167, 978 P.2d 1121 (1999).....	3, 4, 7, 8, 10
<u>State v. Lawley</u> , 91 Wn.2d 654, 658, 591 P.2d 772 (1979) ...	2, 4, 5, 6, 10
<u>State v. Mathes</u> , 47 Wn.App. 863, 727 P.2d 700 (1987).....	16
<u>State v. Meade</u> , 129 Wn.App. 918, 120 P.3d 975 (2005).....	3, 4, 8, 10
<u>State v. Nogueira</u> , 32 Wn.App. 954, 650 P.2d 1145 (1982).....	13
<u>State v. Rupe</u> , 101 Wn.2d 664, 679, 683 P.2d 571 (1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 486 U.S. 1061.....	13
<u>State v. Schaaf</u> , 109 Wn.2d 1, 743 P.2d 240 (1987).....	1, 2, 4-7, 10
<u>State v. Tai N.</u> , 127 Wn.App. 733, 113 P.3d 19 (2005).....	4, 7, 8, 10
<u>State v. Wolfer</u> , 39 Wn.App. 287, 693 P.2d 154 (1984).....	13

Statutes:

Revised Code of Washington [hereinafter RCW]

RCW 13.40.010.....	9, 20
RCW 13.40.021.....	1, 4, 6
RCW 13.40.150.....	18
RCW 13.40.160.....	18, 19

RCW 13.40.230.....19, 21

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. Amend. V.....14

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....1-5

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....1

Wash. Const. Article I, Section 21.....4

Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22.....5

Wash. Const. Article II.....11

Wash. Const. Article III.....11

Wash. Const. Article IV.....11

Other Authorities:

ER803.....15, 16

Courtroom Handbook on Washington Evidence 2005, Tegland, ER
803(a)(5), p. 398.....15, 16
